
 

Cabinet 

 

Title: Agenda  

Date: Tuesday 17 May 2016 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber  
District Offices  

College Heath Road  
Mildenhall 

Membership: Leader James Waters 

 Deputy Leader Robin Millar 

 Councillor Portfolio 

 David Bowman Operations 

 Stephen Edwards Resources and Performance 
 Andy Drummond Leisure and Culture 

 Robin Millar Families and Communities 
 James Waters Planning and Growth 
  

The Constitution of the Cabinet is to be announced under Item 

5. on the Agenda for the Annual Meeting of the Council to be 

held on 11 May 2016. As this Cabinet Agenda was prepared 

prior to the Annual Meeting of the Council, it reflects the 

Portfolio Holders and the Portfolios held immediately prior to 

the Annual Meeting. 

Interests – 

Declaration and 
Restriction on 

Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 

item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 

discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum: Three Members 

Committee 
administrator: 

Sharon Turner 
Democratic Services Officer (Cabinet) 

Tel: 01638 719237 
Email: sharon.turner@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Public Information 
 

Venue: District Offices 

College Heath Road 

Mildenhall  

Suffolk, IP28 7EY 

Tel: 01638 719000 

Email: democratic.services@ 

westsuffolk.gov.uk  

Web: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Access to 

agenda and 

reports before 

the meeting: 

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection 

at the above address at least five clear days before the 

meeting. They are also available to view on our website. 

 

Attendance at 

meetings: 

The District Council actively welcomes members of the public 

and the press to atten
[...]
dvance.  Who speaks and for how long will be at 

the complete discretion of the person presiding. 
 

 

4.   Public Participation  

 Members of the public who live or work in the District are invited 
to put one question/statement of not more than three minutes 

duration relating to items to be discussed in Part 1 of the agenda 
only.  If a question is asked and answered within three minutes, 
the person who asked the question may ask a supplementary 

question that arises from the reply. 
 

A person who wishes to speak must register at least 15 minutes 
before the time the meeting is scheduled to start. 
 

There is an overall time limit of 15 minutes for public speaking, 
which may be extended at the Chairman’s discretion. 
 

 

5.   Report of the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership 
Joint Committee: 22 March 2016 

5 - 10 

 Report No: CAB/FH/16/017 
Portfolio Holder: Stephen Edwards  Lead Officer: Jill Korwin 

 

 

6.   Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 21 April 
2016 

11 - 16 

 Report No: CAB/FH/16/018 
Chairman of the Committee: Simon Cole Lead Officer: Christine Brain 

 
 
 

 



 
 

  Page No 
 

7.   Recommendations of the West Suffolk Joint Growth 
Steering Group: 10 May 2016 - Mildenhall Hub - 

Development Brief 

To Follow 

 Report No: CAB/FH/16/019 (TO FOLLOW) 
Portfolio Holder: James Waters  Lead Officer: Alex Wilson 

 

 

8.   Exemption to Contract Procedure Rules  

 Creation of a Vision for the Regeneration of RAF Mildenhall 
Portfolio Holder: James Waters  Lead Officer: Jill Korwin 
 

Summary and Reason for Recommendation: 

 
On 18th March the MOD advised the Council that they will be 

making an internal decision in the Summer about the future of 
the RAF Mildenhall site.  There is a tight window of opportunity 
for Forest Heath District Council to prepare a vision prospectus 

for the future of the site to encourage government to take a 
wider view of the site’s potential.  The Council has completed the 

work to develop the specification for this visioning contract and 
that has shown the specialist nature of the support needed with a 
consultancy needing experience of MOD disposals and aviation 

use.   
 

A procurement process will mean that a contractor would be 
appointed until mid June at the earliest and so would be unable 
 to complete the Vision work  before the Summer and so miss the 

opportunity  to influence government decision making.   
 

The Council has been awarded £230,000 funding from Cabinet 
Office for the OPE programme.  The Cabinet Office have 
instructed the Council to use up to £100,000 of this money to 

develop a vision and prospectus for the future of the site.  As 
part of OPE process, government appointed Cushman and 

Wakefield (C&W) to advise local authorities on their submissions 
and worked with West Suffolk Councils on our successful OPE 
submission.  The Council then worked with C&W to developed the 

consultancy brief and they have demonstrated their ability to 
grasp the issues and the specialist nature of the development 

work we needed.  Through developing the brief they have also 
gained an understanding of the issues meaning that the 

timescale for developing the Vision would be shorter than 
appointing a company that has no previous information on the 
site. 
 

Time is imperative as the sooner we get this information to 
government the greater chance we have of influencing one of the 

most significant decisions for FHDC area. 
 

The estimated total value of the exemption is £90,000 and was 

made under the following exemption criteria, as stated in Section 

 



 
 

  Page No 
 

4.5 of the Contract Procedure Rules: 
 

Exemption Categories 

The specialised nature of the goods, services to be supplied or 
the works to be executed means that only one suitable supplier 
has been identified or is available; and  
Unforeseen works where delay will adversely impact on the 
service delivery for the Council(s). 

 

Recommend
[...]
organisation) 

 
(No representations have been received from members of the 

public regarding this item being held in private)  
 

 



CAB.FH.05.04.2016 

 

Cabinet  
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 

Tuesday 5 April 2016 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District 
Offices, College Heath Road, Mildenhall, IP28 7EY 

 

Present: Councillors 
 Chairman James Waters 

Vice Chairman Robin Millar 
 

David Bowman 

Andy Drummond 
Stephen Edwards 

 

 

 

By invitation: 

Simon Cole 

(Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee) 
 

173. Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

174. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 10 February 2016 and 1 March 2016 
were unanimously approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

175. Open Forum  
 

Non non-Cabinet Members in attendance wished to speak under this item. 
 

176. Public Participation  
 
There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 
 

177. Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 10 March 2016 
(Report No CAB/FH/16/013) 
 

Councillor Simon Cole, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
presented this report which informed the Cabinet of the following items 
discussed by the Committee on 10 March 2016: 

 
(1) Presentation by the Police and Crime Commissioner and the Chief 

Constable on the Suffolk Local Policing Review. 
(2) Presentation by the Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance. 
(3) West Suffolk Housing Strategy: Progress Report against Action Points. 

(4) Decisions Plan: April 2016 to May 2017. 
(5) Work Programme Update. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



CAB.FH.05.04.2016 

In relation to Item (1) above, Councillor Cole provided feedback from the 
presentation by the Police and Crime Commissioner and particularly referred 

to the discussions on the decriminalisation of parking enforcement and the 
recent closure of the Bury St Edmunds Magistrates Court, which meant that 

the nearest Magis
[...]
cuted, meant that only one suitable 
supplier had been identified or was available.  

 
With the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
 
 

 

Page 2



CAB.FH.05.04.2016 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the exemption to the West Suffolk Contract Procedure Rules, as 
contained in the Constitution, be noted. 

 

179. West Suffolk Community Energy Plan - Update (Report No 
CAB/FH/16/014) 
 

The Head of Planning and Growth presented this report which provided an 
update on progress towards delivering the opportunities set out in the West 

Suffolk Community Energy Plan, approved by the council, in partnership with 
St Edmundsbury Borough Council, in December 2014. 

 
Section 1.3 of the report set out the investment opportunities which could 
also be financed by extending the scope of the existing capital provision for 

Opportunity 3 (Developing a ‘rent-a-roof’ solar scheme for local businesses), 
with the objective of generating similar projected returns, along with 

supporting local businesses and cutting carbon emissions. 
 
With the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the capital allocation approved for the development of a rent-a-
roof solar scheme for business as agreed by the Council (Report No 

CAB/FH/14/010 dated 9 December 2014) be extended to support such 
investment schemes as set out in Section 1.3 of Report No 

CAB/FH/16/014, based on renewable power, heat and energy efficiency 
financing. 

 

180. Decisions Plan: April 2016 to May 2016 (Report No CAB/FH/16/015) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No CAB/FH/16/015, which was the Cabinet 

Decisions Plan covering the period April to May 2016. 
 
Members took the opportunity to review the intended forthcoming decisions 

of the Cabinet.  However, no further information or amendments were 
requested on this occasion. 

 

181. Revenues Collection and Performance Write-Offs (Report No 
CAB/FH/16/016) 

 
Councillor Stephen Edwards, Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance, 
presented this report whi
[...]
his report and further summarised in the 
recommendations listed below. 

Page 105

Agenda Item 10

mailto:james.waters@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:karen.points@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:steven.boyle@westsuffolk.gov.uk


CAB/FH/16/021 

Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED: 

 
Current Cabinet Working Group: Forest Heath 

District Council Membership only 
 
(1) That: 

(a) The Local Plan Working Group continues 
to operate at the present time in 

accordance with its current Terms of 
Reference, as detailed in Appendix A to 
Report No CAB/FH/16/021. 

 
(b) The future direction of the Local Plan 

Working Group, as outlined in Section 
1.2.3 of Report No CAB/FH/16/021, be 
noted.  

 
Current Joint Panels and Steering Group: Joint 

Membership with St Edmundsbury Borough 
Council 
(2) That: 

(a) The West Suffolk Joint Growth Steering 
Group, West Suffolk Joint Emergency 

Planning Panel, West Suffolk Joint 
Health and Safety Panel and the West 
Suffolk Joint Staff Consultative Panel 

continue to operate in accordance with 
their current Terms of Reference 

contained in Appendices B, C D and E to 
Report No CAB/FH/16/021 respectively. 

 

(a) Meetings of the Joint Panels set out in 
Section 1.3.1, continue to be scheduled 

as and when required, but with regard 
to the discussion outlined in Section 

1.3.4. 
 

 Political Balance 

 
(3)   That: 

(a) The Interim Service Manager (Legal and 
Democratic Services) be given 
delegated authority to re-appoint or 

appoint as applicable, Members and 
substitute Members to the Working 

Group, Joint Panels and Steering Group 
for 2016/2017, as set out in Sections 
1.2.1 and 1.3.1, on the nominations 

from the Group Leaders. 
 

(b) Such re-appointments/appointments be 
made on the basis of political balance 
requirements, where applicable and 

Page 106



CAB/FH/16/021 

identified in Report No CAB/FH/16/021. 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Joint Committees: Anglia Revenues and Benefits 

Partnership Joint Committee 
 

(4) That the Interim Service Manager (Legal and 
Democratic Services) be given delegated 

authority to re-appoint or appoint as 
applicable, one full Cabinet Member and two 
substitute Cabinet Members to the Anglia 

Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint 
Committee for 2016/2017, on the 

nomination of the Leader of the Council. 
 
Other Informal Working Groups 

 
(5) That: 

(a) The Cabinet’s existing informal Working 
Groups be retained or disbanded as 
indicated in Section 1.6.2 of Report No 

CAB/FH/16/021. 
 

(b) Provided that resources are available to 
support them, further informal task-
and-finish working groups continue to 

be established to consider specific 
issues as required throughout 

2016/2017. 
 
Re-appointment of Representatives to Outside 

Bodies 
 

(6) The Members stated in Section 1.7.2 of 
Report No CAB/FH/16/021 be re-appointed 
as ‘Observers’ to the respective outside 

bodies listed. 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 

that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 

definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

The decisions made as a result of this report will usually be published within 
48 hours and cannot be actioned until five clear working days of the 
publication of the decision have elapsed.  This item is included on the 

Decisions Plan. 

Consultation:  Consultation has been undertaken with the 

Leadership Team, Portfolio Holders and 
other Cabinet Members. 

Alternative option(s):  Not to undertake a review.  However it is 
considered sensible to review the purpose 

and remit of the Cabinet’s Working 
Groups, Joint Committees/Panels and 
other Groups to ensure that they remain 

productive and in line with the Council’s 

Page 107



CAB/FH/16/021 

strategic priorities. 

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 The review has been undertaken 

within e
[...]
) 

9 Appendix A 

 

Page 110



CAB/FH/16/021 

1.2.2 As the Council’s Local Plan is not due to be adopted until August 2017, it is 

recommended that the Local Plan Working Group continues to operate and 
meetings be arranged as substantive business dictates. 
 

1.2.3 Following adoption of the Local Plan, it will be the intention to disband both the 
St Edmundsbury Borough Council’s Sustainable Development Working Party 

(SDWP) and the Local Plan Working Group, as common joint planning policies 
would develop through the West Suffolk Joint Growth Steering Group, as a 
West Suffolk Local Plan, as previously agreed by both Cabinets (see Appendix 

A for Terms of Reference and Section 1.3.2 below). 
 

1.2.4 It is RECOMMENDED that: 
 
(a) The Local Plan Working Group continues to operate at the present 

time in accordance with its current Terms of Reference, as 
detailed in Appendix A to Report No CAB/FH/16/021. 

 
(b) The future direction of the Local Plan Working Group, as outlined 

in Section 1.2.3 of Report No CAB/FH/16/021, be noted.  

 
1.3 Current Joint Panels and Steering Group: Joint Membership with St 

Edmundsbury Borough Council 
 

1.3.1 

 

The following Joint Panels and Steering Group have been established with St 

Edmundsbury Borough Council: 
 

Joint Panels and Steering 
Group 

District 
Council 

Members 

Substitutes Terms of 
Reference 

West Suffolk Joint Growth 

Steering Group (Membership is 

appointed with regard to the political 
balance – see Section 1.4 below) 

6 2 Appendix B 

West Suffolk Joint Emergency 
Planning Panel 

4 1 Appendix C 

West Suffolk Joint Health and 
Safety Panel 

3 1 Appendix D 

West Suffolk Joint Staff 

Consultative Panel 

3 2 Appendix E 

 

 

1.3.2 

 

West Suffolk Joint Growth Steering Group 
 

This Steering Group has further developed its role in 2015/2016, particularly 
given its close association with all three West Suffolk Strategic Priorities and its 
flexibility to be able to co-opt extern
[...]
y Planning Panel which has not met since 
February 2015, but notable information has been circulated by e-mail.  The 

West Suffolk Joint Health and Safety Panel and West Suffolk Joint Staff 
Consultative Panel have only met twice each in 2015/2016, which again, 

demonstrates that meetings are only being convened as substantive business 
dictates. 
 

1.3.6 
 

It is therefore suggested that this arrangement continues to operate for 
2016/2017.  However, subject to the agreement of the relevant Chairman of 

each of the Joint Panels, this does not preclude Members suggesting that 
meetings be convened to discuss a specific topic that may arise from 
information provided electronically. 

 
1.3.7 

 

It is RECOMMENDED that: 

 
(a) The West Suffolk Joint Growth Steering Group, West Suffolk Joint 

Emergency Planning Panel, West Suffolk Joint Health and Safety 

Panel and the West Suffolk Joint Staff Consultative Panel 
continue to operate in accordance with their current Terms of 

Reference contained in Appendices B, C, D and E to Report No 
CAB/FH/16/021 respectively. 

 

(b) Meetings of the Joint Panels set out in Section 1.3.1, continue to 
be scheduled as and when required, but with regard to the 

discussion outlined in Section 1.3.4. 
 

1.4 Political Balance 

 
1.4.1 The formula for the allocation of seats to the political groups of the Council will 

Page 112



CAB/FH/16/021 

not be approved until the Annual Meeting of Council on 11 May 2016.  It is 

therefore suggested that the allocation of seats to the Working Group/Steering 
Group that have historically been calculated with regard to the political balance 
be considered following this meeting and re-appointments/appointments made 

under delegation, as reflected in the following recommendation. 
 

1.4.2 It is RECOMMENDED that: 
 
(a) The Interim Service Manager (Legal and Democratic Services) be 

given delegated authority to re-appoint or appoint as applicable, 
Members and substitute Members to
[...]
 agreed by all seven partnering authorities and became 
effective from 1 December 2015 and has had since a positive impact on the 

functionality of the Joint Committee. 

Page 113



CAB/FH/16/021 

1.5.4 It is RECOMMENDED that the Interim Service Manager (Legal and 

Democratic Services) be given delegated authority to re-appoint or 
appoint as applicable, one full Cabinet Member and two substitute 
Cabinet Members to the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership 

Joint Committee for 2016/2017, on the nomination of the Leader of 
the Council. 

 
1.6. Other Informal Working Groups 

 

1.6.1 The Cabinet also sets up from time to time informal Member/Officer Working 
Groups to consider specific issues usually on a task-and-finish basis and often 

as joint groups with St Edmundsbury Borough Council.  These groups make 
recommendations directly to Cabinet or the appropriate Committee in the form 
of reports and it is proposed that the practice of setting up such informal 

groups to look at specific issues should continue as required, provided there 
are resources available to support them. 

 
1.6.2 In relation to the groups currently operating, the situation going into 

2016/2017 is as follows: 

 
 (a) Joint Diversity Working Party:  This informal Working Party was 

established with St Edmundsbury Borough Council in April/May 2013 to 
replace the pre-existing separate groups looking at equality and diversity 
issues.  It has, however, not met in 2015/2016, mainly because the 

Councils are now in a position across the West Suffolk organisation 
where, instead of diversity and equality being considered in isolation, it is 

now mainstreamed into the way in which the Councils work and reported 
to Members through the Annual Report.  Disband. 

 
(b) Joint Member Development Group: This is a joint group with St 

Edmundsbury Borough Council which was established in December 2012 

as an informal group to contribute to and support member development 
opportunities.  It has met reasonably frequently in 2015/2016 and will 

continue to be needed for the foreseeable future.  Retain. 
 

1.6.3 It is RECOMMENDED that: 

 
(a) The Cabinet’s existing informal Working Groups be retained or 

disbanded as indicated in Section 1.6.2 of Report No 
CAB/FH/16/021. 

 

(b) Provided that resources are available to support them, further 
informal task-and-finish working groups continue to be 

established to consider specific issues as required throughout 
2016/2017. 

 

1.7 Re-appointment of representatives to outside bodies 
 

1.7.1 The Council is required by the Constitution at each Annual Meeting to: 
 
(1) Receive, or arrange the delegation of, nominations of Councillors to serve 

on any outside body for which a new appointment or re-appointment is 
required; and 

Page 114



CAB/FH/16/021 

(2) Appoint to those outside bodies except where appointment to those 

bodies has been delegated by the Council or is exercisable only by the 
Cabinet. 

 

1.7.2 
 

Council has delegated the appointment or re-appointment of ‘Observers’ to the 
Cabinet.  The following Members are currently appointed by the District Council 

as ‘Observers’ to the following outside bodies: 
 
(a) Home of Horseracing Trust: Councillor Andy Drummond (supported by 

Councillor Chris Barker) 
 

(b) National Horseracing Museum: Councillor Andy Drummond (supported by 
Councillor Chris Barker) 

 

1.7.3 Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to re-appoint the Members stated in Section 
1.7.2 above, as ‘Observers’ to the respective outside bodies listed. 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Local Plan Working Group:  

Terms of Reference 
 
 

 
 
Terms of Reference 

 
1. To consider the appropriate issues and to advise the Cabinet in relation 

to the Local Plan Review process, with the aim of producing an 
appropriate Local Plan (and related documentation). 
 

 
Membership 

 
2. To comprise 9 Members – politically balanced. 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting


CAB.FH.17.05.16 

 

Cabinet  
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 

Tuesday 17 May 2016 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District 
Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall, IP28 7EY 

 

 
Present: Councillors 

 Chairman James Waters 
Vice Chairman Robin Millar 

 

David Bowman 
Andy Drummond 

Stephen Edwards 

 
 

 

 By Invitation: 
 Simon Cole (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee) 
 

 In attendance: 
 Rona Burt 

 
 

184. Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

185. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2016 were unanimously approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

186. Open Forum  
 

No non-Cabinet Members in attendance wished to speak under this item. 
 

187. Public Participation  
 
There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 
 

188. Report of the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint 
Committee: 22 March 2016 (Report No CAB/FH/16/017) 
 

Councillor Stephen Edwards, Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance, 
presented this report which provided an outline of the issues discussed by the 
Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee at its meeting on 

22 March 2016. 
 



CAB.FH.17.05.16 

On 22 March 2016, the Joint Committee considered the following substantive 
items of business: 

 
(1) Performance Report. 

(2) Welfare Reform Update. 
(3) Enforcement Agency Update. 
(4) Forthcoming Issues. 

(5) Exempt Item: Risk Based Verification. 
(6) Exempt Item: Commercial Update. 

(7) Exempt Item: Shareholders’ Agreement and Presentation. 
 
The Portfolio Holder also drew relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinet. 

 
With the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

189. Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 21 April 2016 
(Report No CAB/FH/16/018) 
 

Councillor Simon Cole, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
presented this report, which informed the Cabinet of the following items 
discussed by the Committee on 21 April 2016: 

 
(1) Presentation by the Portfolio Holder for Families and Communities. 

(2) Monitoring of Community Safety Activities, including Western Suffolk 
Community Safety Partnership. 

(3) Review and Revision of the Constitution. 

(4) Director Surveillance Authorised Applications (Quarter 4). 
(5) Decisions Plan: May 2016 to May 2017. 

(6) Work Programme Update. 
 
Councillor Cole also drew relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinet, in 

relation to the above items and, in particular, commended the Portfolio Holder 
for Families and Communities on his presentation to the Committee. 

 
With the vote being unanimous, it was: 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

190. Recommendations of the West Suffolk Joint Growth Steering Group: 

10 May 2016 - Mildenhall Hub - Development Brief (Report No 
CAB/FH/16/019) 
 

The Director and Councillor David Bowman, Chairman of the Steering Group 
both presented this report, which set out the recommendations of the Group 

emanating from its meeting held on 10 May 2016. 
 



CAB.FH.17.05.16 

On 10 May 2016, the Steering Group considered the following substantive 
item of business: 

 
(1) Mildenhall Hub: Development Brief 

 
In January 2016, the Group had approved the draft Mildenhall Hub 
Development Brief for public consultation.  The formal consultation process 

had commenced on 7 March 2016 and ran until 25 April 2016 and had also 
included a drop-in event for neighbours and interested parties.  In addition, a 

separate meeting had been held with a local residents’ group, at their 
request. 
 

There were two distinct themes arising from the consultation.  The first 
related to the principle of grouping facilities together on a single site and 

whether Sheldrick Way was the appropriate site and the second theme 
related to concerns and issues arising from the development of the site at 
Sheldrick Way.  The detail of these themes were set out in paragraphs 1.4 to 

1.6 of Report No CAB/FH/16/019.  Following the consultation exercise, the 
Masterplan had been amended to take account of the many comments and 

suggestions. 
 

Immediately prior to their meeting on 10 May 2016, the Steering Group had 
undertaken a site visit to Sheldrick Way, to assist with their understanding of 
the principle of the development.  The Steering Group also considered the 

consultation responses, as had been set out in Appendix B to Report No 
JGG/JT/16/004, along with the amended Development Brief, as had also been 

set out in Appendix A to that report and had recommended that the Brief be 
adopted as non-statutory planning guidance. 
 

With the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Development Brief for the Mildenhall Hub, be adopted as non-

statutory planning guidance. 
 

191. Exemption to Contract Procedure Rules  
 
Creation of a Vision for the Regeneration of RAF Mildenhall 
 

The Director explained that on 18 March 2016, the MOD had advised the 
Council that they would be making an internal decision in the Summer about 

the future of the RAF Mildenhall site.  There was a tight window of opportunity 
for Forest Heath District Council to prepare a vision prospectus for the future 
of the site to encourage Government to take a wider view of the site’s 

potential.  The Council had completed the work to develop the specification 
for this visioning contract and that had shown the specialist nature of the 

support needed with a consultancy needing experience of MOD disposals and 
aviation use.   

 
A procurement process would mean that a contractor would not be appointed 
until mid June 2016 at the earliest and so would be unable to complete the 



CAB.FH.17.05.16 

Vision work  before the Summer and so miss the opportunity to influence 
government decision making.   

 
The Council had been awarded £230,000 funding from the Cabinet Office for 

the OPE programme.  The Cabinet Office had instructed the Council to use up 
to £100,000 of this money to develop a vision and prospectus for the future 
of the site.  As part of OPE process, the Government had appointed Cushman 

and Wakefield (C&W) to advise local authorities on their submissions and 
worked with West Suffolk Councils on our successful OPE submission.  The 

Council then worked with C&W to develop the consultancy brief and they have 
demonstrated their ability to grasp the issues and the specialist nature of the 
development work needed.  Through developing the brief they have also 

gained an understanding of the issues meaning that the timescale for 
developing the Vision would be shorter than appointing a company that had 

no previous information on the site. 
 

Time was imperative as the sooner this information was provided to the 

Government, the greater chance of influencing one of the most significant 
decisions for the Forest Heath area. 
 

The estimated total value of the exemption was £90,000 and was made under 
the following exemption criteria, as stated in Section 4.5 of the Contract 

Procedure Rules: 
 

‘The specialised nature of the goods, services to be supplied or the 

works to be executed means that only one suitable supplier has been 
identified or is available; and  
 

Unforeseen works where delay will adversely impact on the service 

delivery for the Council(s).’ 
 

With the vote being unanimous, it was 

 

 RESOLVED: 

 

That the exemption to the West Suffolk Contract Procedure Rules, as 
contained in the Constitution, be noted. 

 

192. Revised Suffolk Flood Risk Management Strategy (SFRMS) (Report No 
CAB/FH/16/020) 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Operations presented this report which sought 
approval for the recently revised Suffolk Flood Risk Management Strategy. 

This was a statutory requirement for Suffolk County Council as Lead Local 
Flood Authority (LLFA) to produce the Suffolk Flood Risk Management 
Strategy (SFRMS) document, in partnership with other flood risk management 

authorities (which included Forest Heath District Council (FHDC) and St 
Edmundsbury Borough Council (SEBC)).  Adoption of the Strategy by the 

flood risk authorities would ensure that all parties were working to a common 
flood risk management approach across Suffolk. 
 

Adoption of the Strategy was also being sought by the SEBC’s Cabinet 
(FHDC’s shared services partner) at their meeting on 24 May 2016. 

 



CAB.FH.17.05.16 

With the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the recently revised Suffolk Flood Risk Management Strategy 
(SFRMS) as contained in the Appendix to Report No CAB/FH/16/020, 
be adopted. 

 

193. Annual Review and Appointment of Cabinet's Working Group, Joint 
Committees/Panels and Other Groups (Report No CAB/FH/16/021) 

 
The Cabinet considered this report which presented the annual review and re-

appointment of Cabinet Working Group, Joint Committees/Panels and Other 
Groups for 2016/2017.  An addendum to this report had also been circulated 
which set out further information and an amended recommendation (6) in 

relation to Section 1.7 of the report (Re-appointment of representatives to 
outside bodies). 

 
Councillor James Waters, Leader of the Council drew relevant issues to the 
attention of the Cabinet, including that the Cabinet was required to review the 

membership and Terms of Reference of its Working Group, Joint 
Committees/Panels and other Groups for 2016/2017.  The existing Terms of 

Reference for the relevant bodies were attached as Appendix A to E inclusive. 
 
No changes were recommended to the majority of the existing arrangements, 

with the exception of a proposal to disband the West Suffolk Joint Diversity 
Working Party.  Forest Heath District Council and St Edmundsbury Borough 

Council were now in a position across the West Suffolk organisation where, 
instead of diversity and equality being considered in isolation, it was now 
mainstreamed into the way in which the Councils worked and was reported to 

Members through the Annual Report. 
 

Together with the other recommendations contained in the report, the 
Cabinet supported this proposal and with the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

Current Cabinet Working Group: Forest Heath District Council 
Membership only 
1. That: 

(a) The Local Plan Working Group continues to operate at the 
present time in accordance with its current Terms of 

Reference, as detailed in Appendix A to Report No 
CAB/FH/16/021. 

 

(b) The future direction of the Local Plan Working Group, as 
outlined in Section 1.2.3 of Report No CAB/FH/16/021, be 

noted. 
 

 
 
 



CAB.FH.17.05.16 

Current Joint Panels and Steering Group: Joint Membership with St 
Edmundsbury Borough Council 

2. That: 
(a) The West Suffolk Joint Growth Steering Group, West 

Suffolk Joint Emergency Planning Panel, West Suffolk Joint 
Health and Safety Panel and the West Suffolk Joint Staff 
Consultative Panel continue to operate in accordance with 

their current Terms of Reference contained in Appendices 
B, C D and E to Report No CAB/FH/16/021 respectively. 

 
(b) Meetings of the Joint Panels set out in Section 1.3.1, 

continue to be scheduled as and when required, but with 

regard to the discussion outlined in Section 1.3.4. 
 

Political Balance 
3.    That: 

(a) The Interim Service Manager (Legal and Democratic 

Services) be given delegated authority to re-appoint or 
appoint as applicable, Members and substitute Members to 

the Working Group, Joint Panels and Steering Group for 
2016/2017, as set out in Sections 1.2.1 and 1.3.1, on the 

nominations from the Group Leaders. 
 

(b) Such re-appointments/appointments be made on the basis 

of political balance requirements, where applicable and 
identified in Report No CAB/FH/16/021. 

 
Joint Committees: Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint 
Committee 

4. That the Interim Service Manager (Legal and Democratic 
Services) be given delegated authority to re-appoint or appoint 

as applicable, one full Cabinet Member and two substitute 
Cabinet Members to the Anglia Revenues and Benefits 
Partnership Joint Committee for 2016/2017, on the nomination 

of the Leader of the Council. 
 

Other Informal Working Groups 
5. That: 

(a) The Cabinet’s existing informal Working Groups be 

retained or disbanded as indicated in Section 1.6.2 of 
Report No CAB/FH/16/021. 

 
(b) Provided that resources are available to support them, 

further informal task-and-finish working groups continue 

to be established to consider specific issues as required 
throughout 2016/2017. 

 
Re-appointment of Representatives to Outside Bodies 
6. The Members stated in Section 1.7.2 of Report No 

CAB/FH/16/021 (Addendum) be re-appointed as ‘Observers’ to 
the respective outside bodies listed and that the Leader or ex-

officio appointments to the project or partnership groups listed in 
Sections 1.7.3 and 1.7.4, be noted. 



CAB.FH.17.05.16 

 

194. Decisions Plan: May 2016 to May 2017 (Report No CAB/FH/16/022) 
 

The Cabinet considered Report No CAB/FH/16/022, which was the Cabinet 
Decisions Plan covering the period May 2016 to May 2017. 

 
Members took the opportunity to review the intended forthcoming decisions 
of the Cabinet. However, no further information or amendments were 

requested on this occasion. 
 

195. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
See Minute 196. below. 

 

196. Exempt Appendix A: Report of the Anglia Revenues and Benefit 
Partnership Joint Committee : 22 March 2016 (para 3) (Report No 
CAB/FH/16/017)  

 
The Cabinet received and noted Exempt Appendix A to Report No 

CAB/FH/16/017.  However, as no reference was made to specific detail, this 
item was not discussed in private session. 
 

  
 

 
The Meeting concluded at 6.18 pm 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


